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Assembly Bill 928 Published
October 2, 1965.

CHAPTER 298

AN ACT to renumber 30.24; and to create 20.280 (78m) and 30.24 (2)
of the statutes, relating to repairing the Princeton dam transferred
to this state by the federal government and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
- do enact qs follows:

- SECTION 1. 20.280 (78m) of the statufes is created to read:

" 20.280 (78m) PRINCETON DAM. (2) A sum sufficient but not to exceed
$60,000 for the repair of the Princeton dam on the Fox river as provided
in s. 30.24 (2).

(b) Money received from the federal land and water conservation
fund for the purposes specified in par. (a) and s. 30.24 (2) shall be paid
into the conservation fund and are appropriated therefrom for said pur-
poses.

"SECTION 2. 80.24 of the statutes is renumbered 30.24 (1).
SECTION 3. 30.24 (2) of the statutes is created to read:

30.24 (2) Due to leakage in the Princeton dam, g facility transferred
by the federal government to this state pursuant to sub. (1), the level of
the waters of the upper Fox river, in which the dam is located, is so low-
ered as to impair boating, fishing and hunting thereon and other recrea-
tional values, and also prevents this state from maintaining water levels
for the river as required by law and the conservation commission is di-
rected to have the dam repaired and to this end shall apply to the regional
director of the bureau of outdoor recreation, lake central region, for fed-
eral grant-in-aid for the project from the land and water conservation fund
under P.L. 88-578 (78 Stat, 897), incorporating in the application a state
ment that the commission is directed by this act (chapter 298 laws of
1965, LRB-4626) to receive such funds, inclosing a certified copy of said
act, and file a project proposal for the repair of the dam, and certify a
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specified amount of money which i available to match federal grants-in-
aid. If the proposed project is approved the commission shall proceed with
the project and make necessary payments therefor from the appropriation
made by s, 20.280 (78m).

Approved Seplember 10, 1965,




	65Act298.pdf 

